

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) RHONDA MENGERT, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
(1) U.S. TRANSPORTATION SECURITY )  
 ADMINISTRATION; )  
(2) UNKNOWN U.S. TRANSPORTATION )  
 SECURITY ADMINISTRATION AGENT 1; )  
(3) UNKNOWN U.S. TRANSPORTATION )  
 SECURITY ADMINISTRATION AGENT 2, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

**Case No. 19-CV-00304-JED-JFJ**

**INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT & BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT** .....1

**I. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....1

**II. STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....2

**III. ARGUMENT**.....3

**A. The Court should not recognize a Bivens remedy in this novel context.** .....3

**(i) This case presents a new context.** .....6

**(ii) Existing Processes Preclude Recognition of Plaintiff’s Claims.** .....7

**(iii) Additional Special Factors Preclude Plaintiff’s Claims.** .....13

**B. The Individual Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.**.....20

**IV. CONCLUSION** .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AAA Pharmacy, Inc. v. Palmetto GBA, LLC*, No. 07-cv-1221, 2008 WL 5070958, at \*5 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 24, 2008).....10

*Abdoulaye v. Cimaglia*, 2018 WL 1890488, at \*7 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018) .....9

*Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper*, 571 U.S. 237, 253 & 256 (2014) .....19

*Andrews v. Miner*, 301 F. Supp. 3d 1128, 1134-35 (N.D. Ala. 2017) .....9

*Arar v. Ashcroft*, 585 F.3d 559, 571 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 675 (2009) .....4

*Bagola v. Kindt*, 131 F.3d 632, 644 (7th Cir. 1997) .....8, 10

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007) .....2

*Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes*, 843 F.3d 853, 864 (10th Cir. 2016) .....4, 11, 13

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....  
..... *passim*

*Blitz v. Napolitano*, 700 F.3d 733, 739-40 (4th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Callahan v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cty.*, 806 F.3d 1022, 1027 (10th Cir. 2015) .....21

*Carlson v. Green*, 446 U.S. 14, 17 (1980) ..... *passim*

*Censke v. Fox*, No. 17-cv-1116, 2018 WL 4624863, at \*3 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 17, 2018).....8

*Chappell v. Wallace*, 462 U.S. 296, 304 (1983) .....12

*Cho v. Oquendo*, No. 16-cv-4811, 2017 WL 3316098, at \*2 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2017) .....12

*Cioca v. Rumsfeld*, 720 F.3d 505, 510 (4th Cir. 2013) .....5

*Corbett v. T.S.A.*, 767 F.3d 1171, 1175 (11th Cir. 2014).....14

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61, 66 (2001).....3, 4

*Daniels v. Williams*, 474 U.S. 327, 332 (1986) .....9

*Davis v. Passman*, 442 U.S. 228, 230 (1979) .....3

*De La Paz v. Coy*, 786 F.3d 367, 376-77 (5th Cir. 2015) .....12, 13

*Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby*, 138 S. Ct. 577, 589 (2018) .....21

*Doe H. v. Haskell Indian Nations Univ.*, 266 F. Supp. 3d 1277, 1285-86 (D. Kan. 2017) .....11

*Doe v. Rumsfeld*, 683 F.3d 390, 394 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....16

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. D.H.S.*, 653 F.3d 1, 3 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....14

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.*, 553 U.S. 591, 603 (2008).....18

*Farah v. Weyker*, 926 F.3d 492, 500 (8th Cir. 2019).....4

*Fowler v. Lawson*, No. 05-cv-1255, 2007 WL 1365328, at \*2-3 (W.D. Okla. May 9, 2007).....9

*George v. Rehiel*, 738 F.3d 562, 578 (3d Cir. 2013).....22

*Haig v. Agee*, 453 U.S. 280, 292 (1981) .....16

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800, 815 (1982) .....20

*Heap v. Carter*, 112 F. Supp. 3d 402, 431 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....5

*Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho*, 521 U.S. 261, 280 (1997) .....13

*Ingram v. Faruque*, No. 11-cv-188, 2011 WL 5122685, at \*3 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2011).....10

*K.B. v. Perez*, 664 F. App'x 756, 759 (10th Cir. Dec. 2, 2016).....8

*Lane v. Franks*, 573 U.S. 228, 243 (2014).....20, 21

*Lebron v. Rumsfeld*, 670 F.3d 540, 548 (4th Cir.), 132 S. Ct. 2751 (2012) .....5

*Liff v. Office of Inspector Gen.*, 881 F.3d 912, 920-21 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....11

*Meshal v. Higgenbotham*, 804 F.3d 417, 425-26 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....13

*Millbrook v. Spitz*, No. 18-cv-2667, 2019 WL 5790701, at \*11 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2019) .....23

*Minneci v. Pollard*, 565 U.S. 118, 120 (2012).....9

*Mocek v. City of Albuquerque*, 813 F.3d 912, 924 (10th Cir. 2015).....16

*Mohamed v. Holder*, 995 F. Supp. 2d 520, 527 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....16, 17

*Morgan v. Shivers*, 2018 WL 618451, at \*5-6 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018).....9

*Muhammad v. Gehrke*, No. 15-cv-334, 2018 WL 1334936, at \*4 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 15, 2018)....11

*Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n v. Gibbs*, 886 F.2d 1240, 1248 (10th Cir. 1989).....8

*Pahls v. Thomas*, 718 F.3d 1210, 1227 (10th Cir. 2013).....21

*Pao Xiong v. McCormick*, No. 17-cv-873, 2019 WL 4198630, at \*9 (W.D. Okla. Jul. 24, 2019) .....23

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223, 231 (2009).....20, 21

*People v. Oquendo*, No. 2015QN043395 (Queens County N.Y.) .....12

*Rasul v. Myers*, 563 F.3d 527, 532 n.5 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....17

*Redfern v. Napolitano*, 727 F.3d 77, 83 n.3 (1st Cir. 2013) .....8

*Richardson v. United States*, No. 18-cv-763, 2019 WL 4038223, at \*6 (W.D. Okla. Jun. 28, 2019) .....6, 7, 8

*Ruskai v. Pistole*, 775 F.3d 61, 63-64 (1st Cir. 2014).....14, 18

*Scruggs v. Nielsen*, No. 18-cv-2109, 2019 WL 1382159, at \*5 & n.9 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2019)..  
.....7, 17

*Sibley v. Roberts*, 224 F. Supp. 3d 29, 37 n.7 (D.D.C. 2016) .....5

*Singh v. Cordle*, 936 F.3d 1022, 1033 (10th Cir. 2019) .....21

*Southerland v. City of New York*, 681 F.3d 122, 137 (2d Cir. 2012).....20

*Swyers v. USPTO*, No. 16-cv-15, 2016 WL 7042943, at \*11-12 (E.D. Va. May 27, 2016) .....11

*Tanvir v. Lynch*, 128 F. Supp. 3d 756, 773 n.15 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....15

*Tanvir v. Tanzin*, 894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018) *cert. granted*, No. 19-71, 2019 WL 6222538 (U.S. Nov. 22, 2019) .....15

*Tobey v. Jones*, 706 F.3d 379, 394 (4th Cir. 2013).....19

*United States v. Abdulmutallab*, 739 F.3d 891, 895 (6th Cir. 2014) .....23

*United States v. Hartwell*, 436 F.3d 174, 179 (3d Cir. 2006) .....16

*United States v. McCarty*, 648 F.3d 820, 825 (9th Cir. 2011).....22

*Vance v. Rumsfeld*, 701 F.3d 193, 198 (7th Cir. 2012).....3

*Vanderklok v. United States*, 868 F.3d 189, 199 (3d Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Vega v. United States*, 881 F.3d 1146, 1154 (9th Cir. 2018).....10, 11

*Weinraub v. United States*, 927 F. Supp. 2d 258, 260 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....9, 14

*White v. Sloop*, 772 F. App’x 334, 335 (7th Cir. Jun. 20, 2019) .....4

*Wilkie v. Robbins*, 551 U.S. 537, 550 (2007)..... *passim*

*Williams v. Aulepp*, No. 16-cv-3044, 2018 WL 5807105, at \*14 (D. Kan. Nov. 6, 2018)...10, 11

*Wilson v. Libby*, 498 F. Supp. 2d 74, 86 (D.D.C. 2007), *aff’d*, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)...7

*Zavala v. Rios*, 721 F. App’x 720, 722 (9th Cir. 2018) .....8

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

**Federal Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 345(a)(1) and (a)(6).....11

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) .....14

31 U.S.C. § 3723.....14

42 U.S.C. § 2000ee-1 .....11

49 U.S.C. §§ 44926, 44903(j)(2)(G).....14

49 U.S.C. § 46110.....8

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....1

**Federal Regulations**

81 Fed. Reg. at 11,384 .....23

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 108-724, pt. 5, at 270-71 (2004) .....15

H.R. 1583 § 2, 113th Cong. (2013).....15

S. 2207 § 2, 112th Cong. (2012).....15

S. 3302 §§ 3, 11, 112th Cong. (2012).....15

**Other Materials**

DHS Management Directive No. 3500 (May 19, 2004), available at:

<https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/crcl-directive-3500.pdf> .....11

Passenger Screening Using Advanced Imaging Technology, 81 Fed. Reg. 11,364, 11,374 (Mar. 3, 2016) .....12

“Security Screening,” available at: <https://www.tsa.gov/travel/security-screening> .....22

“TSA Year in Review: A Record Setting 2018,” Feb. 7, 2019, available at

<https://www.tsa.gov/blog/2019/02/07/tsa-year-review-record-setting-2018> .....17
